
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 30TH JULY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
John Hart 
 

Helena Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 
 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  0208 359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

 Burnt Oak  
 

 

 

7.   91 Watling Avenue, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0LA - H/00541/12  
 

1 - 10 

 Childs Hill  
 

 

 

8.   2 Elm Walk, London, NW3 7UP - F/05087/11  
 

11 - 24 

 Finchley Church End  
 

 

 

9.   Ground floor flat, 1 Dollis Park, London, N3 1HJ - F/01286/12  
 

25 - 32 

 Golders Green  
 

 

 

10.   4 Russell Gardens, London, NW11 9NL - F/02007/12  
 

33 - 44 

 Hale  
 

 

 

11.   47 Stanway Gardens, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9LN - H/02117/12  
 

45 - 52 

 Mill Hill  
 

 

 



 
 

 

   

12.   Belmont Farm, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1QT - H/04579/11  
 

53 - 62 

13.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urge
[...]
 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

8



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 91 Watling Avenue, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0LA 
 
REFERENCE:  H/00541/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 2 Elm Walk, London, NW3 7UP 
REFERENCE: F/05087/11 Received: 21 December 2011 
  Accepted: 31 January 2012 
WARD(S): Childs Hill Expiry: 27 March 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Mrs L Meir 
PROPOSAL: Two storey side extension following removal of existing garage 

and single storey rear elevation. Two storey front extension 
including new front porch; Creation of lower ground floor 
including lightwells at both sides and rear; Extension to roof 
including 3no rear dormers to facilitate a loft conversion. 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Location Plan; 911369; 06.914.01; 06.914.02; 
06.914.03 Rev B; 06.914.04 Rev B; 06.914.05 Rev B; 06.914.06 Rev B; 
06.914.07 Rev B; Report on Ground Investigation prepared by W J C Wallace of 
K F Geotechnical dated 26 March 2012 - Ref G/031213/001.  
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).  
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

4 Notwithstanding the provisions of any development order made under Section 
59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order), the following operation(s): The insertion of windows in any 
part of the approved development. 
Reason: 
To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring residents. 

5 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out 
on the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 
am or after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm on other 
days.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the amenities of 
occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

6 The use of the extension hereby permitted shall at all times be ancillary to and 
occupied in conjunction with the main building and shall not at any time be 
occupied as a separate unit.  
Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character of the locality 
and the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties. 

7 Provisions shall be made within the site to ensure that all vehicles associated 
with the construction of the development hereby approved are properly washed 
and cleaned to prevent the passage of mud and dirt onto the adjoining highway.  

AGENDA ITEM 8

11



Reason: 
To ensure that the development does not cause danger and inconvenience to 
users of the adjoining pavement and highway. 

8 No development shall take place until a Construction Method Statement has 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The 
Statement shall provide for – access to the site; the parking of vehicles for site 
operatives and visitors; hours of construction, including deliveries, loading and 
unloading of plant and materials; the storage of plant and materials used in the 
construction of the development; the erection of any means of temporary 
enclosure or security hoarding and measures to prevent mud and debris being 
carried on to the public highway. Throughout 
[...]
ing occupiers. They should be 
in keeping with the scale, proportion, design and materials of existing and 
neighbouring houses. 

The building complies with the aforementioned policies and Council Design 
Guidance on Extensions to Houses and is a proportionate addition to the rear garden 
and would not result in an overdevelopment of the site. It has an acceptable impact 
on the character and appearance of the streetscene, site property, general locality 
and the residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers.  

 
Conditions are imposed on the application to ensure it is not used as a separate 
residential dwelling. Conditions imposed include a condition to ensure that the 
building remains ancillary to the ground floor flat of the main dwellinghouse, that the 
outbuilding will not at any time be fitted with kitchen facilities and the internal layout 
of the outbuilding will remain as shown on the drawings. 
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 

• Objections to future residential use- conditions have been attached to the 
application to prevent the building being used as a separate unit. The use of the 
property as residential accommodation would constitute a change of use that 
would require further planning permission.  

• Additional traffic - the outbuilding is to be used ancillary to the ground floor flat 
and as such it is not considered that it would result in any additional traffic.  

29



• Overlooking - the windows in the outbuilding face on to an existing works building 
and railway tracks, it is not considered that there would be any overlooking to 
residential occupiers.  

• Restricted light - the building in this siting is not considered to significantly reduce 
light to the neighbouring residential occupiers.  

• Built without permission - it is acknowledged that the outbuilding was built without 
planning permission, however, a retrospective application has been submitted to 
rectify this.  

• (Large) scale and appearance have detrimental im
[...]
he applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to 
enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is 
considered necessary for the purposes seeking to secure the following: 
1 Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the 

Agreement and any other enabling agreements; 
2 All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a 

timetable to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 
3 Libraries (financial) £34.00 

A contribution towards Library Facilities and Resources in the borough 
 4 Education Facilities (excl. libraries) £3,649.00 

A contribution towards the provision of Education Facilities in the borough. 
 5 Health £1,348.00 

A contribution towards Health Facilities and Resources in the borough 
 6 Monitoring of the Agreement £251.55 

Contribution towards the Council's costs in monitoring the obligations of the 
agreement. 

 RECOMMENDATION II: 
That upon completion of the agreement the Acting Assistant Director of Planning 
and Development Management approve the planning application reference: 
F/02007/12 under delegated powers subject to the following conditions: - 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Site and Location Plan; Design & Access Statement; 
Plan No's: RUG_P01h; RUG_P02h; RUG_E01; RUG_E02. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).  
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with 
the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or 

AGENDA ITEM 10

33



used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area. 
Reason: 
To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking. 

5 No windows other than those expressly authorised by this permission shall be 
constructed in the flank elevations of the extension hereby approved facing the 
neighbouring properties. 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining 
properties. 

6 The floor plan layout as shown on the hereby approved plans must not be 
changed without the prior written permission of the local planning authority. 
Reason: 
To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the general locality. 

7 Prior to the occupation of the units, copies of Pre-completion Sound Insulation 
Test Certificates shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority, confirming 
compliance with Requirement E of the Building Regulations 2010 (or any 
subsequent amendment in force at the time of implementation of the permission). 
Reason: 
To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers. 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 
i)  The proposed development accords with strategic planning guidance and 
policies as set out in The Mayor's London Plan: July 2011 and the Adopted Barnet 
Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
In particular the following polices are relevant: 
 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan (2006): 
GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, D4, D5, CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1, IMP2, GMon, 
GH1, H2, H16, H18, H23, H26, H27, M11, M13 and M14.  
 
Core Strategy (Adopted version) 2012: 
CS NPPF, CS1, CS5, CS13, CS15. 
 
Development Management Policies (Adopted version) 2012: 
DM01, DM02, DM08, DM17. 
ii)  The proposal is acceptable fo
[...]
45 850 2777 or for more information please visit our website 
at www.thameswater.co.uk  

 RECOMMENDATION III 
That if an agreement has not been completed by 14/09/2012, that unless otherwise 
agreed in writing, the Acting Assistant Director of Planning & Development 

35



Management should REFUSE the application F/02007/12 under delegated powers for 
the following reasons: 
The development would require a Section 106 agreement and no formal undertaking 
is given to the Council, as a result the proposed development would, by reason of the 
developer not meeting identified additional education, health and library facilities, and 
the associated monitoring costs which would be incurred by the community as a result 
of the development, contrary to policies CS2, CS8, CS13, IMP1 and IMP2 of the 
adopted Unitary Development Plan; contrary to policy DM13 of the Emerging Local 
Plan Development Management Policies (Adoption version) 2012; contrary to policies 
CS10 and CS11 of the Emerging Local Plan Core Strategy (Adoption version) 2012; 
and the adopted Supplementary Planning Documents “Contributions to Education”, 
"Contributions to Health Facilities", “Contributions to Libraries” and "Planning 
Obligations 
 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy: 
 
The relevant sections of the National Planning Policy framework are as follows: 
 
Paragraph 49 of the NPPF states that “Housing applications should be considered in 
the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development”. 
 
The government consider that “there are three dimensions to sustainable 
development: economic, social and environmental. These dimensions give rise to the 
need for the planning system to perform a number of roles:  

● an economic role – N by ensuring that sufficient land of the right type is 
available in the right places and at the right time to support growth and 
innovation 
● a social role – N by providing the supply of housing required to meet the 
needs of pr
[...]
proximity to Golders Green Town Centre, the conversion is considered to be 
acceptable.   

39



 
The highways department have deemed the proposal as acceptable. On balance it is 
unlikely that the proposed conversion will have any additional detrimental impact on 
public highway.  
 
Design Guidance Note 7, relates to the adequate provision of internal space. It is 
considered that there is sufficient space to allow the occupants unrestricted movement 
within the premises. The flats exceed Barnet’s minimum size of 30m² and the 
minimum space standards within The London Plan, policy 3.5.   
 
In respect to the outdoor amenity space, there is access to the rear garden which is for 
private amenity space for the ground floor flats which provides sufficient amenity 
space to comply with policy H18. The non provision of amenity space for the first floor 
flat does not warrant a reason for refusal.  
 
To ensure the sustainability of each unit an insulation of acoustic separation for the 
proposed new units will be required for the floors and party walls. The applicant has 
not submitted this information and it will therefore be enforced through an appropriate 
condition attached to this recommendation. A condition requires sound insulation 
systems in relation to impact and airborne noise to achieve a sound attenuation in line 
with the Building Regulation requirements for airborne sound and impact sound.  
 
Required Planning Contributions: 
 
Government Circular 05/05 and the Council’s adopted SPD for section 106 related 
planning obligations is applicable for this site in respect of the following areas: 
 

Education 
 
Under Policy CS8 of the Adopted UDP (2006) the council will seek to secure a 
financial contribution through a Section 106 Agreement for future education needs 
generated by the development in the Borough. The financial sum is dependant on the 
number and type of units proposed and is calculated in line with the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Doc
[...]
flights proposed are small in nature and would have a minimal impact on the 
character of the area. The type of window proposed (rooflight) means that there will be 
a negligible increase in overlooking. The proposed rooflights on the front, side and 
rear elevation are not considered to interrupt the streetscene.  
 
The proposed single storey rear extension would also comply with Council policies 
that seek to preserve the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. The design, size and 
rearward projection of the proposed extension are such that it would not have an 
adverse impact on the residential and visual amenities of the neighbouring occupiers. 
The depth of the single storey rear extension is in line with the Council’s Design 
Guidance Note 5 – Extensions to Houses in that it measures 3.4 metres deep along 
the shared boundary with No. 2 Russell Gardens.  
 
Small alterations to the front elevation would not cause a demonstrable harm to the 
character and appearance of the property, street scene and wider area and not 
considered to cause a detrimental harm to the appearance of the application site. 
 
The proposed development respects the proportions of the existing house. It is not 
considered that the extension is overbearing or unduly obtrusive and therefore there 
would not be any significant impact on privacy, loss of light, loss of outlook or 
overbearing in relation to neighbouring properties. As such, policies in Barnet's UDP 
would be complied with, in particular D2 in respecting its character and appearance, 
D5 in 'allowing for adequate daylight, sunlight, privacy and outlook for adjoining and 
potential occupiers and users' and H27 as it has no significant effect on the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers.  
 
3. COMMENTS ON GROUNDS OF OBJECTIONS 
 
It is considered that the planning related concerns raised on this application were not 

41



sufficient to constitute a reason for refusal and the objections have been covered in 
the above appraisal.  
 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
As conditioned, the proposal would provide further accommodation without detriment 
to the residential amenity of neighbouring and future occupiers. The proposal is 
acceptable on highways grounds. It is recommended the application be approved 
subject to the discharging of attached conditions.  
   

42



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 4 Russell Gardens, London, NW11 9NL 
 
REFERENCE:  F/02007/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
   

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 47 Stanway Gardens, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9LN 
REFERENCE: H/02117/12 Received: 06 June 2012 
  Accepted: 06 June 2012 
WARD(S): Hale Expiry: 01 August 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Mr Roze 
PROPOSAL: Single storey rear extension. 
RECOMMENDATION:   Refuse 
1 The proposed single storey rear extension and the cumulative rearward 

projection  would be visually obtrusive and detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the existing building, and general locality contrary to the  
Adopted 2006  Unitary Development Plan Policies GBEnv,GBEnv2 and D2 
and Supplementary Design Guidance  Note 5: Extensions to Houses and 
Policy DM01 of the Emerging Local Plan Development Management 
Policies (Adoption  Version)2012 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The plans accompanying this application are:- 6084 - 01/KEE and 6084 - 

02/KEE.  
 
 1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
The application is reported to the Committee at the request of Councillor Gordon 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan
[...]
Policy GBEnv1 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006) aims to maintain 
and improve the character and quality of the environment. 
 
Policies D1 and D2 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006) aims to ensure 
compatibility with the established character and architectural identity of existing and 
adjoining properties and the general location in terms of scale, design and impact on 
neighbouring properties.  Established local character and townscape quality can be 
harmed by insensitive development, which is out of scale with and unrelated to the 
locality. 
 
Part of policy D5 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006) requires new development 
to safeguard outlook and light of neighbouring residential occupiers 
 
Policy H27 of the Unitary Development Plan (2006) states that extensions to houses 
should harmonise existing and neighbouring properties, maintain the appearance of 
the streetscene and have no significant adverse effect on the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers.  They should be in keeping with the scale, proportion, 
design and materials of existing and neighbouring houses. 
 
Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies (Adoption version) 2012 
states that all development should represent high quality design and should be 
designed to allow for adequate daylight, sunlight, privacy and outlook for adjoining 
occupiers.  
 
Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the area, 
having regard to the size and siting of the proposal. 

The proposed  single storey rear extension providing a family room is considered an 
unacceptable addition  to the property and would not meet the design considerations 
listed within the aforementioned guidance note.   

The Design Guidance No.5 Extensions to Houses (2010) recommends  a 3.5m 
depth rear extension for semi - detached houses. 

The proposed 4.65m deep  single storey rear extension would be  an addition to the 
existing 3.1m depth single storey rear extension. It is considered that  cumulativ
[...]
onditions of the neighbouring 
occupiers and residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is 
therefore recommended for Refusal. 
 

In the event of an appeal: 

 
The following conditions should apply:- 
 
1- Approved Plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Plan Nos. 6084 -01 /KEE, and  6084 -02/KEE,  
 Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2- Time Limit on Full Planning Permission 
This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004 
 
3 - Materials to Match. 
The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
building(s) shall match those used in the existing building(s) 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and the surrounding area. 

50



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 47 Stanway Gardens, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9LN 
 
REFERENCE:  H/02117/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: Belmont Farm, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1QT 
REFERENCE: H/04579/11 Received: 08 November 2011 
  Accepted: 08 November 2011 
WARD(S): Mill Hill Expiry: 03 January 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT:  Vodafone UK Ltd & Telefonica UK Ltd. 
PROPOSAL: Installation of an 11.8m high slimline monopole and 2no. 

equipment cabinets to replace the existing equipment within the 
existing Vodafone compound at Belmont Farm. 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans and submitted documentation: Design and Access 
Statement, Site Specific Supplementary information, Declaration of conformity 
with ICNIRP guidelines, email on replanting 17.7.2012, Ecological Survey May 
2012, Panoramic Photographs 100 Issue 2, 200 issue 2, 201 issue 3 Amended 
Plans dated 17.7.2012, 300 issue 2, 301 issue 1, 400 issue 1 and email 
confirmation that the equipment will be dark brown in colour. 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.  
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

3 A scheme of hard and soft landscaping, including details of existing trees to be 
retained, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the development, hereby permitted, is commenced.  
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

4 All work comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be carried out 
before the end of the first planting and seeding season following occupation of 
any part of the buildings or completion of the development, whichever is sooner, 
or commencement of the use. 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

5 Any existing tree shown to be retained or trees or shrubs to be planted as part of 
the approved landscaping scheme which are removed, die, become severely 
damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of development shall be 
replaced with trees or shrubs of appropriate size and species in the next planting 
season. 
Reason: 
To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

6 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the specifications set 
out in the Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report and the Ecological 
Assessment, including the mitigation and enhancements specified.   
Reason: To protect existing trees and the ecological value of the site. 

INFORMATIVE(S): 
1 The reasons for this grant of planning permission or other planning related 

decision are as follows: - 

[...]
 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 91 Watling Avenue, Edgware, Middx, HA8 0LA - H/00541/12
	8 2 Elm Walk, London, NW3 7UP - F/05087/11
	9 Ground floor flat, 1 Dollis Park, London, N3 1HJ - F/01286/12
	10 4 Russell Gardens, London, NW11 9NL - F/02007/12
	11 47 Stanway Gardens, Edgware, Middx, HA8 9LN - H/02117/12
	12 Belmont Farm, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1QT - H/04579/11



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
30 July 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Andrew Harper (substituting for John Marshall)  

Hugh Rayner 
Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the decisions of the meeting held on 12 June 2012 and 28 June 2012 be signed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies of absence was received from Councillor John Marshall and Councillor 
Maureen Braun, Councillor Eva Greenspan therefore chaired the meeting.  
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
The following declarations were made:  
 
 
4 Russell Gardens, London, NW11 9NL - F/02007/12 
 
Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a personal and prejudicial interest as the applicant 
was known to him.  Councillor Melvin Cohen withdrew from the meeting and took no part 
in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 
Belmont Farm, The Ridgeway, London, NW7 1QT - H/04579/11 
 
Councillor Hugh Rayner declared a personal but non prejudicial interest as the applicant 
was known to him.  Councillor Rayner took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were none  
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM  
 
There were none.  



 

2 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 

ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 

7. 91 WATLING AVENUE, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 0LA - H/00541/12  
 
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Miss King who spoke against the application and 
a response from the applicant’s representative. 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
  
 
 
 

8. 2 ELM WALK, LONDON, NW3 7UP - F/05087/11  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda by officers to enable the applicant to 
undertake further ground investigation to identify the water table levels following the 
recent wet weather. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Sub-Committee note this information. 
 

9. GROUND FLOOR FLAT, 1 DOLLIS PARK, LONDON, N3 1HJ - F/01286/12  
 
The planning officer noted within the presentation that the description of the application 
was for the retention of the out building.  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mr Warner and Ward Members Councillor 
Graham Old who spoke against the application.  
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application for the following reasons: 
The outbuilding by reason of its size, siting and design would result in loss of amenity 
space for the occupiers of the existing flats and would constitute an overdevelopment of 
the site detrimental to residential amenity and  the character and appearance of the 
general locality, contrary to policies GBEnv1, GBEnv2, D1, D2, D3, D4 and H18 of the 
Adopted Barnet Unitary Development Plan 2006, policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 
Policies (Adoption Version) 2012, and policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies (Adoption Version) 2012 and Design Guidance Note 5: Extensions to Houses. 
 
 

10. 4 RUSSELL GARDENS, LONDON, NW11 9NL - F/02007/12  
 
The sub-Committee: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report 



 

3 

 
 

11. 47 STANWAY GARDENS, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 9LN - H/02117/12  
 
The sub-Committee: 
  
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report 
 
 

12. BELMONT FARM, THE RIDGEWAY, LONDON, NW7 1QT - H/04579/11  
 
The sub-Committee: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. And subject to the following additional condition: 
 

‘Before the development hereby permitted commences, details of the materials to be 
used for the monopole and the 2 equipment cabinets shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with such details as approved.  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality.’ 
 
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no items the Chairman deemed were urgent. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.58 pm 
 
 


